4. By entering into this Consent Decree, the mutual objectives of the 

Parties are to avoid difficult and prolonged litigation and resolve claims as set forth 

herein. 

VI. SETTLEMENT OF RESPONSE COSTS 

5. Payments 

Settling Defendants shall pay two million eight hundred thousand dollars 

($2,800,000) to the United States on behalf of EPA in three payments, on the 

following schedule and in accordance with payment instructions as directed in 

Paragraph 6, below.  The total amount of each payment to be paid by Settling 

Defendants pursuant to this Section shall be deposited by EPA in the B.F.

[...]

be transferred by EPA to the EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund. 

a. Within ten (10) working days after the Effective Date, or ten 

(10) working days after receiving payment instructions from the United States on 

behalf of EPA, whichever is later, Settling Defendants shall pay nine hundred 

thirty-three thousand three hundred thirty-four dollars ($933,334) to the United 

States.  

b. Within one (1) year after the Effective Date, Settling 

Defendants shall pay to the United States nine hundred thirty-three thousand three 

hundred thirty-three dollars ($933,333), plus Interest on that amount calculated 

from the 30th Day after the Effective Date until the date of the payment.  The 

United States shall provide Settling Defendants with information on the amount of 

Interest due thirty (30) Days before the due date for this payment. 

c. Within two (2) years after the Effective Date, Settling 

Defendants shall pay to the United States nine hundred thirty-three thousand three 

hundred thirty-three dollars ($933,333), plus Interest on that amount calculated 

from the 30th Day after the Effective Date until the date of the payment.  The 

United States shall provide Settling Defendants with information on the amount of 

Interest due thirty (30) Days before the due date for this payment.